NEWS RELEASE

Steve Marshall Alabama Attorney General



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 12, 2021

For press inquiries only, contact:

Mike Lewis (334) 353-2199

Joy Patterson (334) 242-7491

Page 1 of 1

Attorney General's Office Announces Indictment of of Lee County District Attorney for First-Degree Perjury

(MONTGOMERY) — The Attorney General's Office on Friday announced that Lee County District Attorney Brandon Hughes has been indicted* by a Montgomery County grand jury on a charge of first-degree perjury. Hughes has been on suspension from his position as district attorney following his previous indictment by a Lee County grand jury on multiple other counts.

Hughes, 46, of Auburn, was indicted on March 4 in Montgomery County, charged with first-degree perjury for allegedly giving false testimony to the Alabama Ethics Commission. He was previously indicted, on November 6, 2020, in Lee County, charged with multiple counts of violating the State's Ethics Act, conspiracy to commit theft of property, and perjury.

No further information about the investigation or about Hughes' alleged crime may be released at this time.

First-degree perjury is a class C felony punishable by one year and one day to 10 years in prison and a fine of up to \$15,000.

The case is being prosecuted by Assistant Attorney General Jasper Roberts of the Special Prosecutions Division and Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General Clark Morris. The Attorney General recused himself from this matter, due to his previous service alongside Hughes in the Alabama District Attorneys Association.

An indictment is merely an accusation. The defendant is presumed innocent unless and until proven guilty.



--30--